STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DW 23-101

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC., PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, AND PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Joint Petition for Approval of Consolidation of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. And Pittsfield Aqueduct Company with Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

Petition of the Town of Litchfield for Intervention

Pursuant to the Order of Notice issued by the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission in the above captioned proceeding, N.H. Code Admin. Rules Puc 203.17 and in accordance with the standards of RSA 541-A:32, the Board of Selectmen, on behalf of the Town of Litchfield ("Town of Litchfield") hereby petitions to intervene in the above-captioned docket. In support of its petition, the Town of Litchfield states as follows:

- 1. Rule Puc 203.17 provides that the Commission shall grant petitions to intervene in accordance with the standards of RSA 541-A:32.
- 2. RSA 541-A:32, part of the Administrative Procedure Act, provides that a petition to intervene shall be granted upon showing that the petitioner has "rights, duties, privileges, immunities or other substantial interests" that may be affected by the proceeding, and "the interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings would not be impaired by allowing the intervention."
- 3. The Town of Litchfield is a municipal corporation duly organized pursuant to New Hampshire state law.
- 4. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. provides water services to approximately 2,573 properties in Litchfield, including the Town at its Highway and Transfer Station, Town Hall, Police Department, Fire Department, Talent Hall and Pinecrest Cemetery, as well as providing water for the Town's fire hydrants.
- 5. Thus, the rights, duties, privileges, immunities and substantial interest of its citizenry will be impacted by this proceeding.
- 6. The interests of justice would be served, and the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings would not be impaired by allowing intervention.

WHEREFORE, the Town of Litchfield respectfully requests that this Honorable Commission:

- A. Grant this Petition for Intervention, and
- B. Provide any other such relief as it deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
TOWN OF LITCHFIELD
By its Attorneys
MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A.

Date: January 11, 2024

Bv

aura Spector-Morgan, Bar No. 13790

25 Beacon Street East

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246

(603) 524-3885

laura@mitchellmunigroup.com

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been e-mailed this day to all parties identified on the attached Service List.

Date: January 11, 2024

Rv.

Laura Spector-Morgan

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Printed: 1/11/2024

chris.countie@pennichuck.com david.n.goyette@energy.nh.gov donald.ware@pennichuck.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov George.Torres@Pennichuck.com jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com jayson.p.laflamme@energy.nh.gov jjs@rathlaw.com john.boisvert@pennichuck.com julia.gagnon@pennichuck.com karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov lori.douglas@pennichuck.com mab@nhbrownlaw.com Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov robyn.j.descoteau@energy.nh.govsmw@rathlaw.com Suzanne.G, Amidon 1@energy.nh.govwfa@rathlaw.com